Conversion Price is fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are

concerned.

(b) Annual interest rate

As presented by the above table, the Comparables carried an annual interest rate of

0% to 12% with an average of approximately 2.8%. The interest-free Second Tranche

Convertible Notes are hence fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders

are concerned.

Other terms of the Second Tranche Convertible Notes

Lastly, we have also reviewed the other major terms of the Second Tranche

Convertible Notes and are not aware of any terms which are unusual. We are therefore of

the opinion that the terms of the Second Tranche Convertible Notes are fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

The table below demonstrates the possible shareholding structure of the Company

(i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Second Tranche

Convertible Notes:

Name of Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon full conversion

of the Second Tranche

Convertible Notes

No. of Shares

Approximate %

of issued

Shares No. of Shares

Approximate %

of issued

Shares

Zhang Xi (Note) 1,592,826,000 4.52 1,592,826,000 2.27

Wong Hip Keung 4,000,000,000 11.35 4,000,000,000 5.69

Holders of the Second Tranche

Convertible Notes – – 35,000,000,000 49.83

Existing public Shareholders 29,650,101,432 84.13 29,650,101,432 42.21

Total 35,242,927,432 100 70,242,927,432 100

Note: Mr. Zhang Xi, the Vendor, is an executive Director and the chairman of the Company.

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

– 59 –

With reference to the above table, the shareholding interests of the existing public

Shareholders in the Company would be diluted by approximately 41.92 percent point upon full

conversion of the Second Tranche Convertible Notes. Taking into account (i) the reasons for

the Second Placing and that the issue of the Second Tranche Convertible Notes is a readily

available financing method for the Group to provide immediate funding to the Company; (ii)

the possible benefits of the Acquisition to the Group; and (iii) the terms of the Second Tranche

[…]

Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment – – – – (4) (4)
Gain on early redemption of

convertible notes – – – – (5,083) (5,083)
Allowance for bad and doubtful

debts – – – – 85 85
Impairment loss recognised in

respect of intangible assets – – – – 2,009 2,009

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital – (64) (64) (64) (520) (935)

Decrease in inventories – – – – 1,256 1,256
Decrease in trade and other

receivables – – – – 6,034 6,034
Increase in deposits and

prepayments – – – – (4,042) (4,042)
Decrease in trade and other

payables – (11) (11) 11 – (641) (641)

Cash (used in) generated from
operations – (75) (75) (64) 2,087 1,672

PRC Enterprise Income Tax paid – – – – (84) (84)

Net cash (used in) generated
from operating activities – (75) (75) (64) 2,003 1,588

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-6 −

The Target
Company

Xian
Yuansheng Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Target
Group The Group

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group

A B C = A + B D E = C + D F G
H =

E + F + G

Note (a)(vi)
Notes

(b) & (c)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Investing activities
Interest received – – – – 100 100
Deposits received from proposed

disposal of subsidiaries – – – – 15,742 15,742
Purchases of property, plant and

equipment – – – – (1,690) (1,690)
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment – – – – 8 8
Repayment from related

companies – 25 25 (25) – – –

Net cash from investing
activities – 25 25 – 14,160 14,160

Financing activities
Interest paid – (66) (66) 66 – (1,379) (1,379)
Acquisition of subsidiary – – – – – (30,218) (30,218)
Advance from a director of

a subsidiary – – – – 1,600 1,600
New bank loans raised – 717 717 (717) – 16,805 16,805
Repayments of bank loans – (717) (717) 717 – (16,227) (16,227)
Repayment to associates – – – – (49) (49)
Redemption of convertible notes – – – – (23,267) (23,267)
Dividends paid to minority

shareholders of a subsidiary – – – – (486) (486)
Advance from (repayment to) a

shareholder 1,278 – 1,278 (1,278) – (162) (162)
Advance from related companies – 137 137 (137) – – –
Repayments to related companies – (21) (21) 21 – – –
Proceed from issue of convertible

notes – – – – 25,290 25,290
Proceed from exercise of warrants – – – – 3,552 3,552

Net cash generated from (used
in) financing activities 1,278 50 1,328 – 5,677 (24,541)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 1,278 – 1,278 (64) 21,840 (8,793)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January – 1 1 1 8,882 (1) 8,882

Effect of changes in foreign
exchange rates – – – – (89) (89)

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December, represented by
bank balances and cash 1,278 1 1,279 (63) 30,633 –

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− III-7 −

Notes to the unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(a) The adjustments reflect, pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the following

transactions that have taken place or will take place prior to the Acquisition relating to

precedent conditions that are relevant for the purpose of this pro forma financial

information:

(i) Chengdu Hongbang made a capital injection of RMB15,000,000 (approximately

US$2,196,000) to Xian Yuansheng on 4 June 2010 (the “First Stage Capital

Increase”). The proceed from the First Stage Capital Increase will be used to settle